miscellaneous members who are represented by State Bargaining Unit 1, State Bargaining Unit 3, State Bargaining Unit 4, State
Bargaining Unit 11, State Bargaining Unit 14, State Bargaining Unit 15, State Bargaining Unit 17, State Bargaining Unit 20, and
State Bargaining Unit 21 shall be:

(1) Eight and one-half percent of compensation in excess of five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) per month paid to that member
whose service has been included in the federal system.

(2) Nine and one-half percent of compensation in excess of three hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to that
member whose service is not included in the federal system.

(b)  Notwithstanding Sections 20677.4 and 20677.71, effective July 1, 2023, the normal contribution rates for state industrial
members who are represented by State Bargaining Unit 1, State Bargaining Unit 3, State Bargaining Unit 4, State Bargaining Unit
11, State Bargaining Unit 14, State Bargaining Unit 15, State Bargaining Unit 17, and State Bargaining Unit 20, shall be:

(1) Nine and one-half percent of compensation in excess of five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) per month paid to that member
whose service has been included in the federal system.

(2)  Ten and one-half percent of compensation in excess of three hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to that
member whose service is not included in the federal system.

(c)  Notwithstanding Sections 20677.4 and 20677.71, effective July 1, 2023, the normal contribution rates for state industrial
members who are represented by State Bargaining Unit 21 shall be:

(1) Eight and one-half percent of compensation in excess of five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) per month paid to that member
whose service has been included in the federal system.

(2) Nine and one-half percent of compensation in excess of three hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to that
member whose service is not included in the federal system.

(d)  If the provisions of this section are in conflict with the provisions of a memorandum of understanding reached pursuant to
Section 3517.5, the memorandum of understanding shall be controlling without further legislative action, except that if the

[...]

miscellaneous or state industrial members who are represented by State Bargaining Unit 7 shall be:

(1) Eight and one-half percent of compensation in excess of five hundred thirteen dollars ($513) per month paid to that member
whose service has been included in the federal system.

(2) Nine and one-half percent of compensation in excess of three hundred seventeen dollars ($317) per month paid to that
member whose service is not included in the federal system.

(b)  If the provisions of this section are in conflict with the provisions of a memorandum of understanding reached pursuant to
Section 3517.5, the memorandum of understanding shall be controlling without further legislative action, except that if the

[...]

adjusted. The increase or decrease to the employee contribution in any given fiscal year shall not exceed 1 percent per year.

(d) The normal rate of contribution established pursuant to this section shall be applied to the compensation in excess of eight
hundred sixty-three dollars ($863) per month.

(e) Consistent with the normal rate of contribution for all members identified in this section, the Director of the Department of
Human Resources may exercise their discretion to establish the normal rate of contribution for a related state employee who is

[...]

and until approved by the Legislature in the annual Budget Act.

SEC. 17. Section 20825.1 of the Government Code is amended to read:

20825.1.  (a)  (1)  In addition to the appropriation required pursuant to Section 20814, the Legislature hereby appropriates two
billion five hundred million dollars ($2,500,000,000) from the General Fund for fiscal year 2018–19 to be transferred to the Public
Employees’ Retirement Fund, consistent with the requirements of this section and at the direction of the Department of Finance.
The Department of Finance shall provide the Controller a schedule establishing the timing of specific transfers to be used for